Demonstration
System EPC9512
Quick Start Guide
6.78 MHz, 33 W, ZVS Class-D Wireless Power Amplifier
using EPC8010/EPC2038/EPC2019
Revision 3.1
QUICK START GUIDE

QUICK START GUIDE
 8   |                                                                                                 |    EPC – EFFICIENT POWER CONVERSION CORPORATION   |   WWW.EPC-CO.COM   |   COPYRIGHT 2017
Demonstration Board EPC9512
(continued on next page)
(continued on next page)
Table 2: Bill of Materials - Amplifier Board
Item Qty Reference Part Description Manufacturer Part #
1 3 C1a, C1b, C80 1 µF, 10 V TDK C1005X7S1A105M050BC
2 14 C2a, C2b, C4a, C4b, C5a, C5b, C70, C71, C72, C77,
C78, C81, C130, C220 100 nF, 16 V Würth 885012205037
3 3 C3a, C3b, C95 22 nF, 25 V Würth 885012205052
4 10 C6a, C6b, C7a, C7b, C31, C32, C44, C75, C76, C82 22 pF, 50 V Würth 885012005057
5 6 C11a, C11b, C12a, C12b, C13a, C13b 10 nF, 100 V TDK C1005X7S2A103K050BB
6 8 C14a, C14b, C15a, C15b, C16a, C16b, C17a, C17b 1 µF, 100 V TDK C2012X7S2A105K125AB
7 1 C21 (not populated) 680 pF, 50 V Murata GRM155R71H681KA01D
8 1 C73 (not populated) 22pF, 50 V Würth 885012005057
9 2 C133, C223 (not populated) 1 nF, 50 V Murata GRM1555C1H102JA01D
10 1 C22 390 pF, 50 V Murata GRM1555C1H391GA01D
11 2 C30, C50 100 nF, 100 V Murata GRM188R72A104KA35D
12 2 C33, C53 10 nF, 50 V Murata GRM155R71H103KA88D
13 1 C51 0.82 µF, 10 V Murata GRM155R61A824KE15D
14 1 C52 100 pF Murata GRM1555C1H101JA01D
15 1 C54 22 nF,  50 V Murata GRM155R71H223KA12D
16 1 C55 1 µF,  25 V TDK C1005X5R1E105M050BC
17 3 C61, C62, C63 22 µF,  35 V TDK C3216JB1V226M160AC
18 2 C64, C65 4.7 µF, 100 V TDK CGA6M3X7S2A475M200AB
19 1 C67 (not populated) 10 nF, 100 V TDK C1608X7R2A103K080AA

44 1 Lsns (not populated) 82 nH CoilCraft 1515SQ-82NJEB
45 2 Lzvs1, Lzvs2 500 nH CoilCraft 2929SQ-501JE
46 1 Lzvs12 (not populated) DNP CoilCraft
47 1 P25 (not populated) 10 kΩ Murata PV37Y103C01B00
48 4 P71, P72, P77, P78 (not populated) 1 kΩ Murata PV37Y102C01B00
49 4 Q1a, Q1b, Q2a, Q2b 100 V, 160 mΩ EPC EPC8010
50 2 Q3a, Q3b 100 V, 3300 mΩ EPC EPC2038
QUICK START GUIDE
EPC – EFFICIENT POWER CONVERSION CORPORATION   |   WWW.EPC-CO.COM   |   COPYRIGHT 2017   |                                                                                                    | 9
Demonstration Board EPC9512
Table 2: Bill of Materials - Amplifier Board (continued)
Item Qty Reference Part Description Manufacturer Part #
51 1 Q60 200 V, 9 A, 43 mΩ EPC EPC2019
52 3 R2a, R2b, R82 20 Ω Stackpole RMCF0402JT20R0
53 2 R3a, R3b 27 k Panasonic ERJ-2GEJ273X
54 2 R4a, R4b 4.7 Ω Panasonic ERJ-2GEJ4R7X
55 1 R21 33 Ω, 1/2 W Panasonic ERJ-P06J330V
56 1 R25 4.3 k 1% Panasonic ERJ-2RKF4301X
57 1 R26 6.81 k 1% Panasonic ERJ-2RKF6811X
58 1 R30 (not populated) 100 Ω Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1000V
59 1 R31 82.5 k 1% Panasonic ERJ-3EKF8252V
60 1 R32 8.2 k 1% Panasonic ERJ-2RKF8201X
61 1 R33 56 k Panasonic ERJ-2RKF5602X
62 1 R34 100 Ω Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1000V
63 2 R35, R36 634 Ω Panasonic ERJ-2RKF6340X
64 1 R37 150 k 1% Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1503X
65 2 R38, R91 49.9 k 1% Panasonic ERJ-2RKF4992X
66 2 R40, R130 316 k Panasonic ERJ-3EKF3163V
67 4 R41, R49, R131, R221 6.04 k Panasonic ERJ-2RKF6041X
68 1 R42 41.2 k Panasonic ERJ-2RKF4122X
69 1 R43 20.5 k Panasonic ERJ-2RKF2052X
70 2 R44, R90 100 k 1% Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1003X
71 1 R48 15.4 k Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1542X
72 1 R50 10 Ω Panasonic ERJ-3EKF10R0V
73 1 R51 124 k 1% Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1243X
74 1 R52 82.5 k 1% Panasonic ERJ-2RKF8252X
75 1 R53 12 Ω Panasonic ERJ-2RKF12R0X
76 1 R54 0 Ω Yageo RC0402JR-070RL
77 1 R55 23.2 k Panasonic ERJ-2RKF2322X
78 1 R57 160 k Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1603V
79 1 R58 33 k Panasonic ERJ-3GEYJ333V
80 1 R60 20 mΩ, 0.4 W Vishay Dale WSLP0603R0200FEB
81 1 R61 75 mΩ, 0.25 W Vishay Dale RCWE080575L0FKEA
82 1 R67 (not populated) 10 k 5%, 2/3 W Panasonic ERJ-P08J103V
83 1 R70 47 k Panasonic ERJ-2RKF4702X
84 2 R71, R78 180 Ω Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1800X
85 2 R72, R77 51 Ω Panasonic ERJ-2RKF51R0X
86 3 R73, R75, R76 10 k Panasonic ERJ-2GEJ103X
87 1 R80 2.2 Ω Yageo RC0402JR-072R2L
88 1 R92 9.53 k,1% Panasonic ERJ-2RKF9531X
89 2 R132, R222 18 k 1% Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1802X
90 2 R133, R223 6.8 k 1% Panasonic ERJ-2RKF6801X
91 1 R134 470 k Panasonic ERJ-2RKF4703X
92 1 R220 71.5 k Panasonic ERJ-3EKF7152V
93 1 R224 330 k Panasonic ERJ-2RKF3303X
94 2 TP1, TP2 SMD probe loop Keystone 5015
95 1 Tsns1 (not populated) 10 µH, 1:1, 96.9% CoilCraft PFD3215-103ME
96 1 Tsns2 1:20 current Xrmr CoilCraft CST7030-020LB
97 2 U1a, U1b 100 V eGaN driver Texas Instruments LM5113TM